05-16-2002



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 03/01)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

102092584

| Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼ ▼   |   |  |
|--|---|--|
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F   | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  REHAB DESIGNS OF AMERICA   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: REHABILITE OF AC  Internal  Address:   |  |
| Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State  Other   | Street Address: 2010 E SPRICE CROSS  City: OLATHE State: KS Zip: 66062  Individual(s) citizenship   |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🖵 No  | Association  General Partnership  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment  Merger   | Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  KANSAS  |  |
| Security Agreement Change of Name Other  Execution Date:   | Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:    (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?    Yes    No |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional number(s) att   | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2025€552 ached □ Yes ☑ No  |  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: PETER Control   | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:   |  |
| Internal Address:  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)  |  |
| Street Address: 2010 E. SPRICE CRCLL   | 8. Deposit account number:  |  |
| City: <u>OL47HS</u> State: <u>PS</u> Zip: <u>66062</u>   | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)   |  |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  |   |  |
| 9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information copy of the original document.  Process Report Control of the | 4.29.02   |  |
| Name of Person Signing   | signature  Ver sheet, attachments, and document:  |  |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

05/15/2002 TDIAZ1

00000238 2025852

01 FC:481

40.00 OP

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002505 FRAME: 0870** 

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made this 27 day of Maca, 2002, by and between Rehab Designs of America Corp., a Delaware corporation, shown in United States Patent & Trademark office records as Rehab Designs of America, Inc., (herein, "Assignor") and Rehabilitech, Inc., a Kansas corporation (herein, "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the mark listed below (herein, the "Mark") together with the good will of the Assignor with respect to its business of selling and offering for sale the various goods and services identified by said Mark.

WHEREAS, Assignor now desires to assign to Assignee all Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the said Mark, together with all Assignor's good will associated therewith and symbolized thereby.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor makes the following assignment to Assignee:

1. <u>The Mark</u>. The Mark being assigned by Assignor to Assignee hereunder (together with all associated goodwill) is as identified below:

| <u>Mark</u>  | Ser. No. | Reg. No. | Reg. Date.        |
|--------------|----------|----------|-------------------|
| REHABILITECH | 74531194 | 2025852  | December 24, 1996 |

2. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the said Mark together with all of Assignor's good will associated therewith and symbolized thereby and together with all rights to sue infringers for past infringement of the Mark and to receive the damages awarded for such past infringements.

-1-

WA 635555.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Service Mark Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

REHAB DESIGNS OF AMERICA CORP.

By: Title:

Byron Whitaker President and CEO

Rehab Designs of America Corp.

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, certify that Byron Whitaker, having appeared before me and having been first duly sworn, executed this Trademark Assignment, on this 27th day of March, 2002.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal on the day and year last above written.

My commission expires:

**RECORDED: 05/10/2002** 



WA 635555.1